

No. 15344.

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

TSEUNG CHU, Also Known as BOW QUONG CHEW, Also  
Known as TSEUNG BOWQUONG CHEW, Also Known as  
THOMAS BOWQUONG CHEW,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

GORDON L. CORNELL, Acting Officer in Charge of United  
States Department of Justice, Immigration and Natu-  
ralization Service, of Los Angeles, California,

*Appellee.*

---

## BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

---

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,  
*United States Attorney,*

RICHARD A. LAVINE,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,*  
*Chief of Civil Division,*

JAMES R. DOOLEY,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,*

600 Federal Building,  
Los Angeles 12, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILE

MAY - 4 1957

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, C

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Issues presented .....	3
Statutes involved .....	4
Argument .....	5

### I.

The crime of which appellant was convicted, wilful attempts to evade and defeat the income tax in violation of Title 26, United States Code, Section 145(b), constitutes a crime involving moral turpitude within the meaning of Section 212(a) (9) of the Immigration and Nationality Act.....	5
A. The crime of willfully attempting to evade or defeat income tax in its inherent nature involves moral turpitude .....	5
B. The indictment upon which plaintiff was convicted shows moral turpitude.....	10

### II.

Appellant's conviction for violating Title 26, United States Code, Section 145(b), was a material fact which appellant was under a duty to disclose in his application for an immigration visa, irrespective of whether such crime involves moral turpitude .....	13
---	----

### III.

Appellant was under a duty to disclose his conviction for violating Title 26, United States Code, Section 145(b), in his application for an immigration visa, notwithstanding the fact that such conviction was upon his plea of nolo contendere....	15
--	----

### IV.

The phrase "crime involving moral turpitude" has a sufficiently definite meaning to afford a constitutional standard for deportation, both on its face and as applied to appellant's conviction for violation of Title 26, United States Code, Section 145(b).....	16
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Ablett v. Brownell, 240 F. 2d 625.....	13, 14
Bloch v. United States, 221 F. 2d 786.....	6, 7, 16
Chanan Din Khan v. Barber, 147 Fed. Supp. 771.....	5, 8, 9
Corrado v. United States, 227 F. 2d 780, cert. den. 351 U. S. 925 .....	13
Hallinan, In re, 43 Cal. 2d 243, 272 P. 2d 768.....	9
Jordan v. De George, 341 U. S. 223.....	5, 7, 12, 16
Kaneda v. United States, 278 Fed. 694.....	12
Landon v. Clarke, 239 F. 2d 631.....	13
Legatos v. United States, 222 F. 2d 678.....	6, 16
Louisiana State Bar Ass'n v. Steiner, 204 La. 1073, 16 So. 2d 843 .....	9
Robinson v. Day, 51 F. 2d 1022.....	11
Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro, 349 U. S. 48.....	1
Spies v. United States, 317 U. S. 492.....	6, 7, 8, 16
Tan v. Phelan, 333 U. S. 6.....	17
United States v. Brown, 333 U. S. 18.....	17
United States v. Carrollo, 30 Fed. Supp. 3.....	8, 9
United States v. Clark, 123 Fed. Supp. 608.....	6, 16
United States v. Flores-Rodriguez, 237 F. 2d 405.....	13
United States v. Montalbano, 236 F. 2d 757.....	13
United States v. Murdock, 290 U. S. 389.....	7
United States v. Noveck, 271 U. S. 201.....	8
United States v. Pendergast, 28 Fed. Supp. 601.....	8, 9
United States v. Raub, 177 F. 2d 312.....	6, 16
United States v. Scharton, 285 U. S. 518.....	8, 9
United States ex rel. Bruno v. Reimer, 98 F. 2d 92.....	15
United States ex rel. Guarino v. Uhl, 27 Fed. Supp. 135, re- versed 107 F. 2d 399.....	10

	PAGE
United States ex rel. Iorio v. Day, 34 F. 2d 920.....	14
United States ex rel. Jankowski v. Shaughnessy, 186 F. 2d 580 .....	13, 14
United States ex rel. Leibowitz v. Schlotfeldt, 94 F. 2d 263.....	14
United States ex rel. Popoff v. Reimer, 79 F. 2d 513.....	12
United States ex rel. Teper v. Miller, 87 Fed. Supp. 285.....	10
United States ex rel. Zaffarano v. Corsi, 63 F. 2d 757.....	10, 11
Vidal Y Planas v. Landon, 104 Fed. Supp. 384.....	10, 12
Wardlaw v. United States, 203 F. 2d 884.....	6, 7, 16

#### STATUTES

Act of June 11, 1946 (60 Stat. 243).....	1
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 (66 Stat. 182 et seq.):	
Sec. 212(a) .....	4
Sec. 212(a)(9) .....	3, 4
Sec. 241(a)(1) .....	4
Sec. 241(a)(4) .....	5
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 145(b) (53 Stat. 63).....	
.....	4, 5, 10, 16
United States Code, Title 26, Sec. 145(b).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	1
United States Code Annotated, Title 5, Sec. 1009.....	1
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Sec. 1182(a).....	4
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Sec. 1251(a)(1).....	4
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Sec. 1251(a)(4).....	5

#### TEXTBOOK

30 Boston University Law Review, pp. 387, 388-389, Winer, An Appraisal of Criminal and Civil Penalties in Federal Tax Evasion Cases .....	9
---	---



No. 15344.
